Randolph County

Proposal #07-1020

Due Date:  Tuesday, December 4, 2007, 3:00 P.M.

Digital Logging Recorder System


 Addendum A
Digital Logging Recorder System RFP

Issue Date: October 29, 2007
The following is the County’s response to a vendor question:  

Question 1. In regards to specification 1.2, is it mandatory for the expansion to be within the same chassis?  Many commercial grade (minimal spec) recorders have a maximum capacity of 48 channels and would require purchase of additional recording servers to expand beyond the initial 48 channels.
Answer:      It is mandatory for the first 48 channels to reside in 1 chassis.  Expansion beyond 48 
                           channels would preferably be in the same chassis but not mandatory.  Preference will be 
                           given to systems that can expand beyond 48 channels in 1 chassis.  
Question 2. Specification 1.2 requires that recording equipment must provide a minimum of 48 channels for recording, with the ability to be expanded to 120 channels. What type of channel recording and how many of each?  Analog (analog telephone sets, telephone lines, analog radio?)  What type of digital switch?  Please provide the model number of telephone set.  Where is switch located?  VOIP, (List the Brand, Model Number and the Software Version of the VoIP PBX. How many VoIP telephones are to be recorded? How many workgroup switches are being used for the VoIP telephones to be recorded? Are all of the VoIP phones to be recorded connected to the same workgroup switch?  Is a SPAN port available on each of the workgroup switches for the VoIP telephones to be recorded? Is recording of extension to extension calls required? Are the audio packets encrypted? Are the VoIP phones hard or soft phones?  Are static IP addresses or DHCP being used for each VoIP phone to be recorded? What compression is being used?  (G711, G729A, G723) Is the VoIP telephone system (telephones) on the same physical network as the Customers Local Area Network? ) 
Answer:    Currently we need to record 13 radio channels, 9  9-1-1 trunks, and 8 CML dispatcher   

phone consoles.  We are requesting a quote for 48 channels so that we have the ability to record more channels and for future expansion.  All of the aforementioned channels and phone lines are all linked to 2 bix blocks.  The bix blocks that the proposed recorder must connect to are located in the computer room in the 9-1-1 center approximately 30 feet from where the proposed recorder shall reside.  We currently do not have any VOIP telephones in our 9-1-1 center.  There are plans to upgrade our 9-1-1 telephone system and a VOIP based system would possibly be purchased.  The proposed system must be robust enough to be able to be converted to record in a SIP environment with only a software upgrade and additional cable changes.  No forklift upgrade or additional servers should be required to convert to record in SIP environment.  
Question 3. Reference Par. 2.4:  Is the system to be initially delivered with OP telephone recording “channels”? If so, how many IP telephone sets are to be recorded?  What is the manufacturer and model numbers of the telephone sets?  Are these “channels” included in the 48 channels requested in par. 1.2?  Or, is this for “future” capabilities?
Answer:      This is for future capabilities.

Question 4. In regards to specification 2.4, Recording VoIP via Network Packet Interception requires more processing resources than traditional Analog telephony.  Is it mandatory for the existing single chassis recorder be capable of supporting VoIP recording without adding additional servers?   We need to know this so we can propose the correct hardware specifications in the single chassis recording server.  Approximately how many SIP phones would need to be recorded? 
Answer:     Yes, it is mandatory that the proposed recorder be capable of supporting VOIP recording 
                           in the future.  The proposed system must be such that only a software upgrade and  

                           additional cable changes would enable the proposed system to record VOIP.  No forklift 
                           upgrade or additional servers should be required to convert to record VOIP.  
Question 5. Par. 3.2 There are many levels of redundancy that can be achieved.  From the items you list to various levels of RAID, to fully redundant (i.e. duplicate recorders). (Note that hot-swappable hard drives , RAID-1, and RAID-5, each have different cost impacts.)To insure that you can compare "apples with apples" from all vendors, what level of redundancy should be quoted as the "base bid"?

Answer:      Hot swappable RAID-1 mirrored hard drives, hot swappable dual power supply and at  

                            least two (2) cooling fans are required.
Question 6. Specification 3.4 requires that the proposed system must provide buffering of all audio, as it is recorded, onto a hard disk and then copy the digitized audio onto NAS.  Do you want both local DVD long term storage and (NAS) for off site disaster storage?    If local DVD storage is required, how many DVD drives are requested?  1, 2 or more?

Answer:     NO DVD’s!!!  We (Randolph County) will provide NAS storage.  System must be able 
                           to archive to a NAS at a user-selectable period.

Question 7. In regards to specification 3.8, a mandatory requirement to include a software developer’s kit API will add significant costs to the overall system.  Unless you have immediate plans to develop your own third party software to integrate with the recording system, we recommend you change the API to become a requested OPTION.
Answer:      Change 3.8 to be quoted as an OPTION.
Question 8. Ref: 3.9  Could the County explain the why it must specify that a non-proprietary ODBC database be used?  In fact, having the call database in an "open" format could compromise the systems security and data integrity.  Also,  the access speed to retrieve call data and call audio can be performed much quicker if these restrictions are not truly needed, by using a database designed specifically for the recording application.

Answer:     The County will ensure the security of the recording system within our existing security 

                           framework.

Question 9. Specification 3.12 states the system must be capable of accepting data, such as ANI/ALI, from an external database source and post the appropriate alphanumeric field to the appropriate recorded call. The data field must be available for potential keyword search to easily locate the archived call.  Do you want this option included with the proposal or listed as an option?
Answer:      This requirement must be included in the proposal.

Question 10. Ref: Par. 3.16:  Is the requirement for "natively stored records in  a standard format" refer to "copies" or the actual original recordings within the recorder?  It would seem *undesirable* that the originals be recorded in an open format since any off the shelf third-party software could then edit these "originals".
Answer:      The county will ensure the security of the recording system within our existing security 
 framework.
Question 11. In regards to specification 3.17, is it a mandatory specification for the proposed system to synchronize to a Network Time Protocol time server in accordance with NENA-04-002 NENA Recommended PSAP Master Clock Standard?
Answer:      Yes, this is a mandatory feature and must be included in proposal.

Question 12. In regards to specification 3.20, most systems are “capable” of contact closure when properly equipped.  Please confirm if you want contact closure proposed as a mandatory feature.
Answer:      Yes, contact closure is a mandatory feature and must be included in proposal.
Question 13. In regards to specification 3.22, MDC-1200 data is typically a customized integration which requires presales discovery and testing.  Can we visit your communication center to capture sample data from your MDC-1200 display units?  Also, we are not aware of any other communications centers in North Carolina which use this feature.  Would you like this feature quoted as an OPTION since it could add significant costs to the overall proposal? 
Reference Par. 3.22.  Could a data feed be supplied from the Counties current MCD-1200 decoder box for evaluation to insure compatibility?

Answer:      Change 3.22 to be quoted as an option.
Question 14. In regards to specification 5.4, is a statistical reports package a mandatory requirement?
Answer:       Yes, this is a mandatory feature and must be included in proposal.

Question 15. In regards to specification 7.4, Windows XP Professional allows a maximum of 10 simultaneous accesses Client connections.  Elsewhere in the specifications you have asked for a minimum of 10 client connections.  If you require more than 10 simultaneous client connections, then we recommend you make Windows 2003 server operating system a mandatory requirement.
Answer:      Yes, make Windows 2003 Server a mandatory requirement.

Question 16. Reference Par. 8.2.  Is XP OK?  (NT is quite old technology).
Answer:    Windows Server 2003 is the preferred OS, Windows XP SP2 is acceptable as well.  The 

reference to an “NT Service” was meant as a Windows Service.  This would ensure that no user session would be required at all times for the server software to run it’s software for security reasons. 

Question 17. In regards to General Terms and Conditions Page 7- REFERENCES, are you asking for 3 generic business references, or would you prefer at least 3 North Carolina 911 centers of comparable size utilizing the same platform being proposed for this RFP?  
Answer:      We would prefer at least 3 North Carolina 911 centers of comparable size utilizing the 
                            same platform being proposed for this RFP.  

Question 18. In regards to General Terms and Conditions Page 7- EVALUATION CRITERIA, is it mandatory for the vendor to employ technicians (no 3rd party support) who have certifications from the manufacturer they represent?

Answer:      Yes, it is mandatory that the vendor employ technicians (no 3rd party support) who have 
                           certifications from the manufacturer they represent.  
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